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ABSTRACT:

KEYWORDS

The change in the cropping pattern 
and the application of modern 
methods of cultivation have increased 
demand for various agricultural inputs 
like fertilizers, seeds, pesticides, 
insecticides and other types of the 
agricultural inputs and equipments, 
has increased the number of supplying 
agencies. We shall now turn to the 
aspect of changes in the supply 
agencies.

method of farming, agricultural 
inputs.
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SUGAR FACTORIES AND CHANGE IN AGRICULTURAL 
INPUTS IN SOLAPUR DISTRICT
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INTRODUCTION: 

Scope:

Methodology:

OBJECTIVE:

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION: 

Previously, a number of farmers were using home made inputs and the traditional equipments. 

The main reason was that the financial condition of the farmers was not enough to afford the purchase of 

the agricultural inputs and modern equipments from outside. In addition, it was due to the ignorance 

and doubts of farmers about the quality of these inputs. They had no knowledge of the application of the 

improved seeds and equipments. Hence the farmers were using home-made seeds, manure and 

traditional equipments. Sometimes, they used to purchase some agricultural implements or hire them 

from other farmers. 

In the above research the study covers only the co-operative sugar factories in Solapur district. 

The information about the research is limited in between 1995-96 to 2010-11.

The study is based on Primary Data. Primary Data have collected from 239 farmers of sugarcane 

cultivators through questionnaires. The growth performance indicators have studied for 15 years. 

          

To study the contribution of sugar industry in changes of agricultural inputs and equipments in 

Solapur district.

Table 1 indicates the changes in the supply agencies of agricultural inputs and implements as also 

the tendency of the cultivators to purchase from various supply agencies after the establishment of the 

sugar factories.
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Table No. 1

Classification of Surveyed Families of Cultivators according to their purchase of agricultural inputs 

and equipments from various Supply Agencies (1995-96) and after (2010-11) the establishment of 

the Sugar Factories

1.Pesticides and Insecticides :  

2.Seeds :

3.Fertilizers and Manures : 

Bracketed figures indicate percentages of unbracketed figures in column 3 to 11 to the total in the last 

column. Source - Compiled by the Researcher

Previously, the use of pesticide and insecticides was much less. From the table it is clear that 

farmers were purchasing them only from co-operative credit societies. After the establishment of the 

sugar factories, the use of this input and also the number of supply agencies have increased. People 

started purchasing them from the market, Panchyat Samiti and sugar factories.

Before the establishment of the sugar factories, 39 farmers were purchasing seeds from co-

operative credit societies and 60 farmers were using home-made seeds; for instance, seeds of Jawar, 

Bajara and wheat, etc. After the establishment of the sugar factories, the percentage of home-made 

seed-users declined from 25.10 per cent to 10.46 per cent and the proportion of the purchasers from co-

operative credit societies declined from 16.31 per cent to 3.76 per cent. The farmers have started 

purchasing these inputs from the market. The increased income of farmers and available of improved 

seeds which they could not get from the societies have enabled them to purchase the seeds from the 

market.

From Table 1, it is seen that 12.97 per cent and 8.28 per cent of the farmers surveyed depended 

on credit societies and home-made fertilizers and manures respectively before the establishment of the 

Item  Before and after 
the 

establishment of 
the Sugar 
Factories 

Type of Supply Agencies 

Home  
made 

Co-op 
Society 

Home 
made 
and Co-
op 
Society 

Market Sugar  
Factory 

Society  
and 

Sugar 
Factory 

Society  
And 

Panchyat 
Samit i 

Society  
P. Samiti 

Sugar 
factory  

Non  
users 

Total  

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
Pesticides 
 
  
 
Seeds  
 
 
 
Fertilizers  
 
 
 
Tractor  
 
 

Before 
 

After  
 

Before 
 

After 
 

Before 
 

After 
 

Before 
 

After 

- 
- 
- 
- 

60 
(25.10) 

25 
(10.46) 

31 
(12.97) 

10 
(4.17) 

12 
(5.02) 

38 
(15.89) 

6 
(2.51) 

7 
(2.93) 

39 
(16.31) 

9 
(3.76) 

15 
(8.28) 

11 
(4.69) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

15 
(6.28) 

11 
(4.60) 

6 
(2.51) 

5 
(2.09) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 

67 
(28.03) 

5 
(6.28) 

85 
(35.56) 

6 
(2.51) 

87 
(36.41) 

2 
(0.84) 

87 
(36.40) 

- 
- 

15 
(8.28) 

- 
- 
1 

(0.42) 
- 
- 
1 

(0.42) 
- 
- 
8 

(3.35) 

- 
- 
7 

(2.93) 
- 
- 

36 
(15.06) 

- 
- 

87 
(36.41) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 

12 
(5.02) 

- 
- 

11 
(4.60) 

- 
- 

11 
(4.60) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
7 

(2.93) 
- 
- 

15 
(6.28) 

- 
- 

15 
(6.28) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

233 
(97.49) 

124 
(38.59) 

120 
(50.28) 

46 
(19.24) 

181 
(75.73) 

12 
(5.02) 
225 

(94.14) 
106 

(44.35) 

239 
(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 
239 

(100) 

 

SUGAR FACTORIES AND CHANGE IN AGRICULTURAL INPUTS IN SOLAPUR DISTRICT



4

sugar factories. These percentages have declined to 4.17 per cent and 4.69 per cent respectively. Now, 

some farmers have started purchasing the inputs from the market, sugar factories and Panchyat Samiti.

Prior to the establishment of the sugar factories, the farmers were dependent only on the private 

tractors. Now, they can hire them from the big farmers. Previously, only 5.02 per cent of the farmers were 

using their own tractors for cultivating land. At the second point of time it is found that 15.89 per cent of 

the farmers have their own tractors and 36.40 per cent of the farmers hire them from the market.

We can conclude that after the establishment of the sugar factories, the farmers have been 

turning more and more towards modern methods of agriculture. Thus, it can be definitely said that with 

adequate provision of irrigation and credit facilities, a larger number of farmers will adopt modern 

methods of agriculture which will lead to increased agricultural productivity.

The adoption of modem methods has created demand for the agricultural inputs like improved 

variety of seeds, fertilizers, pesticides and agricultural implements like iron ploughs, harrows, tractors, 

oil engines, electric motors and so on. The increased demand for these inputs and agricultural 

implements has induced the opening of a large number of supply agencies. 

1.Annual Report of all sugar factories in Solapur district.

2.Socio-Economic Abstract of Solapur District. (1991-2005).

3.Jadhav M.G., (1979), ‘Spatio-Temporal developments in fertilizers consumption of Sangli district’.

4.Bhanje, B. M., (1995), ‘Sugar Co-operative and Rural Transformation. A Geographical Perspective of the 

Command Area of Warana Sugar Factory’, unpublished Ph.D. thesis, (Geography) Shivaji University, 

Kolhapur.

5.Pawar R.M.(2009), ‘Role of Co-operative Sugar Factories in Rural Development: A case study of Shree 

Sant Damaji Sugar Factory, Mangalwedha.’ Unpublished M. phil dissertation (geography) Tilak 

Maharashtra University, Pune

6.More K.S. (1980) Changing Pattern of Agriculture Landaus in Kolhapur District (Maharashtra)’ 

unpublished Ph.D thesis, Shivaji University, Kolhapur.

4.Tractors : 
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