## International Multidisciplinary Research Journal

# Indian Streams Research Journal

Executive Editor Ashok Yakkaldevi Editor-in-Chief H.N.Jagtap

#### Welcome to ISRJ

#### **RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595**

#### **ISSN No.2230-7850**

Indian Streams Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial board. Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

#### International Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea, Romania

Mohammad Hailat Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh Engineering Studies, Sydney

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir English Language and Literature Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Ilie Pintea. Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang PhD. USA

.....More

#### Editorial Board

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade Iresh Swami ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Patil Head Geology Department Solapur University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, Panvel

Salve R. N. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University,Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidvapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College, Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play, Meerut(U.P.) N.S. Dhaygude Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh, Vikram University, Ujjain

Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Yalikar Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar Head Humanities & Social Science YCMOU,Nashik

S. R. Pandya Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

> Rahul Shriram Sudke Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN Annamalai University, TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell: 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.org

Indian Streams Research Journal ISSN 2230-7850 Impact Factor : 3.1560(UIF) Volume-5 | Issue-3 | April-2015 Available online at www.isrj.org

#### SUGAR FACTORIES AND CHANGE IN AGRICULTURAL INPUTS IN SOLAPUR DISTRICT



#### Pawar R. M.

Research student, PhD (Geography), Solapur University, Solapur.



#### **ABSTRACT:**

The change in the cropping pattern and the application of modern methods of cultivation have increased demand for various agricultural inputs like fertilizers, seeds, pesticides, insecticides and other types of the agricultural inputs and equipments, has increased the number of supplying agencies. We shall now turn to the aspect of changes in the supply agencies.

#### **KEYWORDS**

*method of farming, agricultural inputs.* 

#### **INTRODUCTION:**

Previously, a number of farmers were using home made inputs and the traditional equipments. The main reason was that the financial condition of the farmers was not enough to afford the purchase of the agricultural inputs and modern equipments from outside. In addition, it was due to the ignorance and doubts of farmers about the quality of these inputs. They had no knowledge of the application of the improved seeds and equipments. Hence the farmers were using home-made seeds, manure and traditional equipments. Sometimes, they used to purchase some agricultural implements or hire them from other farmers.

#### Scope:

In the above research the study covers only the co-operative sugar factories in Solapur district. The information about the research is limited in between 1995-96 to 2010-11.

#### Methodology:

The study is based on Primary Data. Primary Data have collected from 239 farmers of sugarcane cultivators through questionnaires. The growth performance indicators have studied for 15 years.

#### **OBJECTIVE**:

To study the contribution of sugar industry in changes of agricultural inputs and equipments in Solapur district.

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION:**

Table 1 indicates the changes in the supply agencies of agricultural inputs and implements as also the tendency of the cultivators to purchase from various supply agencies after the establishment of the sugar factories.

#### Table No. 1

#### Classification of Surveyed Families of Cultivators according to their purchase of agricultural inputs and equipments from various Supply Agencies (1995-96) and after (2010-11) the establishment of the Sugar Factories

Item	Before and after the establishment of the Sugar Factories	Type of Supply Agencies									
		Home made	Co-op Society	Home made and Co- op Society	Market	Sugar Factor y	Society and Sugar Factory	Society And Panch yat Samit i	Society P. Samiti Sugar factory	Non users	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
Pesticides	Before	-	6 (2.51)	-	-	-	-	-	-	233 (97.49)	239 (100)
	After	-	7 (2.93)	-	67 (28.03)	15 (8.28)	7 (2.93)	12 (5.02)	7 (2.93)	124 (38.59)	239 (100)
Seeds	Before	60 (25.10)	39 (16.31)	15 (6.28)	5 (6.28)	-	-	-	-	120 (50.28)	239 (100)
	After	25 (10.46)	(10.51) 9 (3.76)	(4.60)	85 (35.56)	1 (0.42)	36 (15.06)	11 (4.60)	15 (6.28)	46 (19.24)	239 (100)
Fertilizers	Before	31 (12.97)	15 (8.28)	6 (2.51)	6 (2.51)	-	-			(1).24) 181 (75.73)	239 (100)
	After	(12.97) 10 (4.17)	(0.20) 11 (4.69)	(2.09)	87 (36.41)	1 (0.42)	87 (36.41)	11 (4.60)	15 (6.28)	12 (5.02)	239 (100)
Tractor	Before	12 (5.02)			(0.84)		-			225 (94.14)	239 (100)
	After	(15.89)	-	-	87 (36.40)	8 (3.35)	-	-	-	106 (44.35)	239 (100)

Bracketed figures indicate percentages of unbracketed figures in column 3 to 11 to the total in the last column. Source - Compiled by the Researcher

#### 1. Pesticides and Insecticides :

Previously, the use of pesticide and insecticides was much less. From the table it is clear that farmers were purchasing them only from co-operative credit societies. After the establishment of the sugar factories, the use of this input and also the number of supply agencies have increased. People started purchasing them from the market, Panchyat Samiti and sugar factories.

#### 2.Seeds:

Before the establishment of the sugar factories, 39 farmers were purchasing seeds from cooperative credit societies and 60 farmers were using home-made seeds; for instance, seeds of Jawar, Bajara and wheat, etc. After the establishment of the sugar factories, the percentage of home-made seed-users declined from 25.10 per cent to 10.46 per cent and the proportion of the purchasers from cooperative credit societies declined from 16.31 per cent to 3.76 per cent. The farmers have started purchasing these inputs from the market. The increased income of farmers and available of improved seeds which they could not get from the societies have enabled them to purchase the seeds from the market.

#### 3. Fertilizers and Manures :

From Table 1, it is seen that 12.97 per cent and 8.28 per cent of the farmers surveyed depended on credit societies and home-made fertilizers and manures respectively before the establishment of the

### citeulike 🕮 EndNoto 😲 🚵 Linked in. Coost

sugar factories. These percentages have declined to 4.17 per cent and 4.69 per cent respectively. Now, some farmers have started purchasing the inputs from the market, sugar factories and Panchyat Samiti.

#### 4.Tractors:

Prior to the establishment of the sugar factories, the farmers were dependent only on the private tractors. Now, they can hire them from the big farmers. Previously, only 5.02 per cent of the farmers were using their own tractors for cultivating land. At the second point of time it is found that 15.89 per cent of the farmers have their own tractors and 36.40 per cent of the farmers hire them from the market.

#### CONCLUSION:

We can conclude that after the establishment of the sugar factories, the farmers have been turning more and more towards modern methods of agriculture. Thus, it can be definitely said that with adequate provision of irrigation and credit facilities, a larger number of farmers will adopt modern methods of agriculture which will lead to increased agricultural productivity.

The adoption of modem methods has created demand for the agricultural inputs like improved variety of seeds, fertilizers, pesticides and agricultural implements like iron ploughs, harrows, tractors, oil engines, electric motors and so on. The increased demand for these inputs and agricultural implements has induced the opening of a large number of supply agencies.

#### REFERENCE

1. Annual Report of all sugar factories in Solapur district.

2. Socio-Economic Abstract of Solapur District. (1991-2005).

3. Jadhav M.G., (1979), 'Spatio-Temporal developments in fertilizers consumption of Sangli district'.

4.Bhanje, B. M., (1995), 'Sugar Co-operative and Rural Transformation. A Geographical Perspective of the Command Area of Warana Sugar Factory', unpublished Ph.D. thesis, (Geography) Shivaji University, Kolhapur.

5.Pawar R.M.(2009), 'Role of Co-operative Sugar Factories in Rural Development: A case study of Shree Sant Damaji Sugar Factory, Mangalwedha.' Unpublished M. phil dissertation (geography) Tilak Maharashtra University, Pune

6.More K.S. (1980) Changing Pattern of Agriculture Landaus in Kolhapur District (Maharashtra)' unpublished Ph.D thesis, Shivaji University, Kolhapur.

## Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research Project,Theses,Books and Book Review for publication,you will be pleased to know that our journals are

## Associated and Indexed, India

- International Scientific Journal Consortium
- ★ OPEN J-GATE

## Associated and Indexed, USA

- Google Scholar
- EBSCO
- DOAJ
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database
- Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Indian Streams Research Journal 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website : www.isrj.org